1.85V/cell
1.80V/cell
1.75V/cell
1.70V/cell
1.65V/cell
1.60V/cell
5min 10min 15min 30min 45min 1h 2h 3h 4h 5h 6h 8h 10h 20h20min
0 0Constant Current Discharge (Amperes) at 25 C (77 F )
F.V/Time
5min 10min 15min 30min 45min 1h 2h 3h 4h 5h 6h 8h 10h 20h20min
0 0Constant Power Discharge (Watts) at 25 C (77 F )
F.V/Time
1.85V/cell
1.80V/cell
1.75V/cell
1.70V/cell
1.65V/cell
1.60V/cell
SB12-150 (12V150AH)
Nominal Voltage
Approx Weight
Max. Discharge Current
Internal Resistance
Operating Temp.Range
Nominal Operating Temp. Range
Self Discharge
Terminal
Container Material
12V
SB series batteries  may be stored for up to 6 months
0 0at 25 C(77 F) and then a freshening charge is required.
For higher temperatures the time interval will be shorter.
Speci�cation
Cycle Use
Standby Use
Initial Charging Current less than 45.0A.Voltage
0 0 014.4V~15.0V at 25 C(77 F)Temp. Coefficient -30mV/ C
No limit on Initial Charging Current Voltage
0 0 013.5V~13.8V at 25 C(77 F)Temp. Coefficient -20mV/ C
Capacity affected by
Temperature
103%
100%
86%
Nominal Capacity(10HR) 150.0AH
Dimension
Length
Width
Container Height
Total Height (with Terminal)
Rated Capacity
ABS
0 025 3 C (77 5 F )
1
o o 40 C    (104 F)
o o 25 C    (  77 F)
o o 0 C      (  32 F)
Applications
0 0(20hr ,1.80V/cell,25 C/77 F)
0 0(10hr,1.80V/cell,25 C/77 F)
0 0(5hr,1.75V/cell,25 C/77 F)
0 0(3hr,1.75V/cell,25 C/77 F)
0 0(1hr,1.60V/cell,25 C/77 F)
0 0Discharge : -15 50 C (5 122 F)
00Charge      :    0 40 C (32 104 F)
0 0Storage     : -15 40 C (5 104 F)
sun battery
c
valve regulated
sealed lead acid type
rechargeable battery
T7
1500A (5s)
Approx 3.5mÙ
Approx  48.2 kg (106.3lbs)
485 3mm (19.09 inches)
170 2mm (6.69 inches)
 240 2mm (9.45 inches)
 240 2mm (9.45 inches)
156.0 AH/7.80A
150.0 AH/15.0A
129.0 AH/25.8A
117.0 AH/39.0A
91.5 AH/91.5A
256.7 201.8 171.6 143.6 114.1 86.4 70.7 45.0 35.6 29.1 23.5 20.4 16.6 14.2 7.73
344.6 257.9 207.4 169.7 134.6 100.4 79.2 49.2 38.3 31.1 25.2 21.9 17.6 15.0 7.80
388.5 283.4 226.5 182.6 139.8 104.2 82.9 51.0 39.0 31.8 25.8 22.5 17.9 15.1 7.88
427.9 308.9 241.8 191.9 145.5 108.4 85.5 53.0 40.1 32.6 26.5 23.0 18.1 15.3 8.03
471.8 333.3 257.2 203.8 153.5 111.1 88.4 54.5 41.8 33.7 27.2 23.5 18.4 15.6 8.13
/ 361.9 275.0 217.1 162.0 115.8 91.5 56.3 43.1 34.8 28.1 24.0 18.6 15.8 8.18
469.4 372.8 320.3 270.6 217.5 166.0 136.4 87.5 69.4 56.9 46.0 40.1 32.7 28.0 15.3
623.4 470.8 381.8 315.2 252.7 191.6 152.0 94.8 74.3 60.4 49.1 42.9 34.6 29.6 15.4
687.9 509.0 411.9 335.8 260.2 196.9 158.3 98.0 75.4 61.5 50.3 43.9 35.1 29.9 15.6
736.5 542.2 433.6 350.3 269.3 204.0 162.7 101.7 77.3 63.0 51.4 44.8 35.6 30.2 15.8
800.6 579.8 457.5 369.3 281.8 207.2 167.0 103.9 80.2 65.0 52.7 45.6 36.1 30.7 16.0
/ 615.1 481.2 389.2 295.4 214.8 172.0 106.9 82.3 66.8 54.2 46.5 36.3 31.0 16.1
Comform to:
IEC60896-21&22 and/or IEC61427
All purpose
Uninterruptable Power Supply (UPS)
Electric Power System (EPS)
 Emergency backup power supply
 Emergency light
 Railway signal
 Aircraft signal
 Alarm and security system
 Electronic apparatus and equipment
 Communication power supply
DC power supply
Auto control system
Updated: 10.09.2013
2
D im en si o n s
2
T7  T er m in al
Unit: mm [inches]
450 2 485 3
389 2
2
4
0
2
2
2
5
2
1
7
0
2
1
4
0
2
+ _
0.05C0.093C
0.207C
0.4C
0.628C1C
2C3C
101 2 4 6 20 40 60 2 4 6 8 10
HMin
8 20
6.5
8.0
9.0
10.0
11.0
12.0
13.0
6.0
5.5
5.0
4.5
4.0
  V   V
6V
Battery
12V
Battery
0 0Temperature:25C(7 7 F)
Te
rm
in
al
 V
ol
ta
ge
(V
)
Disc ha rg e Ti me
S torage Time(Months )
Re
m
ai
ni
ng
 C
ap
ac
ity
(%
)
8 10 12
0
4 6
60
80
100
2
20
40
025 C
030 C040 C
010 C A
B
C
Testing condition
Discharging:current 0.17C (FV 1.7V/cell);
Charging:current 0.25C max, voltage 2.45V/cell;
Charging volume:125% of discharged capacity.
C
ap
ci
ty
(%
)
120
100
80
60
40
20
0           200        400        600       800      1000     1200
Nu m be r o f C yc le s
Ambient Termperature:
o o25 C (77 F)
100%
DOD
50%
DOD
30%
DOD
-20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
0.05CA
0.1CA
0.2CA
1.0CA
2.0CA 3.0CA
0Tempera ture ( C )
C
ap
ac
it
y
%
No sup plemen tary cha rge req uired
(Carry o ut supp lementa ry charg e before  use if 1 00% cap acity is  require d.)
Supplem entary c harge re quired b efore us e.Optio nal cha rging w ay as b elow:
1.Charg ed for a bove 3 days at  limted current  0.25CA  and co nstant v olatge 2 .25V/ce ll.
2.Charg ed for a bove 20 hours a t limted  current  0.25CA  and co nstant v olatge 2 .45V/cel l.
3.Charg ed for 8 ~10hou rs at lim ted curr ent 0.05 CA .
Supplem entary c harge m ay often  fail to r ecover the cap acity .
The bat tery sho uld nev er be  left  standin g till thi s is rea ched.
A
B
C
Cyc le  Life  in  Rel atio n to Dep th of  Dis cha rge
Tem pe ra tu re  E �e ct s  in  R el at io n to  B at te r C ap ac ity
Discharge Characteristics Float Charging  Characteristics
Self Discharge  Characteristics
E � ec t o f T em per at u re  o n L o n g T er m F lo at L if e
0 8 16 2012 24 28 32 36 40
6.0
6.5
7.0
7.5
(V)(XCA) %
Charge
Volume
Charging
Current
Charging
Voltage
A fter 100% D is c harg e
C harg e Voltage
(C ons tant 2.2 5v/cell)
C harg ing C urr ent
5.5
4
12.0
13.0
14.0
15.0
11.0
0.10
0.15
0.20
0.25
0.05
0 0
10
20
30
50
40
60
70
80
90
100
120
110
(V)
Ch arg ing  Ti me (ho ur s)
00.10CA-2.25V/cell   temperature25 C
A fter 50% D is c harg e
Charged Volume
0
Battery temperature
1
2
4
6
8
10
12
3
Charging voltage
2.25V/cell
Li
fe
 e
xp
ec
ta
nc
y(
ye
ar
)
20
68
0C30
86
40
104
50
122 OF